related asset, liability or impairment is probable and the amount of the asset,

Edgar Filing: FUELCELL ENERGY INC - Form DEFM14A

157

liability or impairment can be reasonably estimated. Upon completion of the
Combination and prior to the end of the purchase price allocation period, if
information becomes available which would indicate it is probable that such
events have occurred and the amounts can be reasonably estimated, such items
will be included in the final purchase price allocation.

   112

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET OF
   FUELCELL ENERGY, INC.
   AND GLOBAL THERMOELECTRIC INC.

   AS OF JULY 31, 2003

   U.S. GAAP -- (U.S.$ IN THOUSANDS)

   FUELCELL   GLOBAL
   JULY 31,   JUNE 30,   PRO FORMA
   2003   2003(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------   ---------   -----------   ---------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....  $  65,670   $ 57,792   $ (1,700)(b)   $ 121,762
  Short-term investments.....   86,671   3,657   90,328
  Accounts receivable, net.....   7,264   2,484   9,748
  Inventories.....   15,699   3,390   83(c)   19,172
  Other current assets.....   3,111   371   3,482
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total current assets.....   178,415   67,694   (1,617)   244,492
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
Property, plant and equipment, net.....   39,712   12,975   214(d)   52,901
Long-term investments.....   16,236   39   16,275
Intangible assets.....   --   --   2,600(e)   2,600
Goodwill.....   --   --   12,215(b)   12,215
Other assets, net.....   1,764   --   1,764
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total assets.....  $ 236,127   $ 80,708   $ 13,412   $ 330,247
   =========   ========   ========   =========

   LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Current portion of long-term debt.....  $   317   $   36   $   $   353
  Accounts payable.....   3,951   629   4,580
  Accrued liabilities.....   5,677   5,334   6,137(f)   17,148
  Deferred license fee income.....   113   --   113
  Customer advances.....   4,536   --   4,536
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total current liabilities.....   14,594   5,999   6,137   26,730
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
  Long-term debt.....   1,562   148   1,710
  Site restoration.....   --   409   409
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   Total liabilities.....   16,156   6,556   6,137   28,849
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
Commitments and contingencies
Preferred shares of subsidiary.....   --   --   8,400(b)   8,400

Edgar Filing: FUELCELL ENERGY INC - Form DEFM14A

158

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock.....   --   18,007   (18,007)(g)   --
Common stock.....   4   99,983   (99,982)(g)   5
Additional paid-in capital.....   340,065   538   72,488(g)   413,091
Accumulated deficit.....   (120,098)   (39,747)   39,747(g)   (120,098)
Cumulative translation adjustment.....   --   (4,629)   4,629(g)   --
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   219,971   74,152   (1,125)   292,998
   ---------   --------   --------   ---------
   $ 236,127   $ 80,708   $ 13,412   $ 330,247
   =========   ========   ========   =========

   See accompanying notes.
   113

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   (a) Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation
of Global in order to conform to the pro forma condensed combined presentation.
The Global assets, liabilities and equity have been translated to U.S. dollars
based upon the U.S. to Canadian conversion rate as of June 30, 2003.

   (b) Under the purchase method of accounting, the total estimated

[…]

accrued in Global's June 30, 2003 balance sheet. No tax effect considerations
have been reflected due to the uncertainty concerning the realizability of the
net deferred tax assets and the resulting tax assets or liabilities resulting
from the Combination.

   (g) Represents adjustments to reflect the elimination of the components of
the historical equity of Global totaling $74.2 million, the issuance of $70.9
million of new FuelCell common stock, and $2.1 million for the estimated value
of Global's stock options to be assumed by FuelCell.

   115

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS OF FUELCELL
   ENERGY, INC.
   AND GLOBAL THERMOELECTRIC INC.

   YEAR ENDED OCTOBER 31, 2002

   U.S. GAAP -- (U.S.$ IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   FUELCELL   GLOBAL
   OCTOBER 31,   DECEMBER 31,   PRO FORMA
   2002   2002(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ------------   -----------   -----------

REVENUES
  Research and development contracts.....  $   33,575   $   346   $   $   33,921
  Product sales and revenues.....   7,656   13,922   21,578
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   41,231   14,268   --   55,499
COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost of research and development
   contracts.....   45,664   492   46,156
  Cost of product sales and revenues.....   32,129   8,683   1,303(b)   42,115
  Administrative and selling expenses....   10,451   6,519   16,970
  Research and development costs.....   6,806   15,841   22,647
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
   Total costs and expenses.....   95,050   31,535   1,303   127,888
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Loss from operations.....   (53,819)   (17,267)   (1,303)   (72,389)
  License fee income, net.....   270   --   270
  Interest expense.....   (160)   (19)   (179)
  Interest and other income, net.....   4,876   1,854   6,730

Edgar Filing: FUELCELL ENERGY INC - Form DEFM14A

161

  Minority interest of preferred shares
   of Global.....   --   --   (844)(c)   (844)
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Loss from continuing operations before
   provision for income taxes.....   (48,833)   (15,432)   (2,147)   (66,412)
  Provision for income taxes.....   7   266   273
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Loss from continuing operations.....   (48,840)   (15,698)   (2,147)   (66,685)
  Discontinued operations, net of income
   taxes.....   --   88   88
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Net loss before dividends on preferred
   shares.....   (48,840)   (15,610)   (2,147)   (66,597)
  Dividends on preferred shares.....   --   (844)   844(c)   --
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Net loss applicable to common stock....  $   (48,840)   $(16,454)   $(1,303)   $   (66,597)
   ===========   ========   =======   ===========
LOSS PER SHARE
  Basic and diluted loss per share.....  $   (1.25)   $   (1.37)
   ===========   ===========
  Basic and diluted shares
   outstanding(d).....   39,135,256   48,625,532
   ===========   ===========

   See accompanying notes.
   116

[…]

(c) Represents Global preferred stock dividends paid and in arrears based
on a 5% dividend rate subject to additional rate adjustments for dividends not
paid during the period.

   (d) The pro forma basic and diluted weighted average number of shares are
calculated by adding FuelCell's weighted average basic shares outstanding and
the number of Global common shares outstanding as of the date the Combination
was announced multiplied by an assumed exchange ratio of 0.325 (the exchange
ratio as of August 4, 2003).

   117

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   OF FUELCELL ENERGY, INC.
   AND GLOBAL THERMOELECTRIC INC.

   NINE MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2003

   U.S. GAAP -- (U.S.$ IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE DATA)

   FUELCELL   GLOBAL
   JULY 31,   JUNE 30,   PRO FORMA
   2003   2003(A)   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ---------   -----------   -----------

REVENUES
  Research and development contracts.....  $   14,312   $   195   $   $   14,507
  Product sales and revenues.....   12,157   11,294   23,451
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
   Total revenues.....   26,469   11,489   --   37,958
COSTS AND EXPENSES
  Cost of research and development
   contracts.....   28,365   253   28,618
  Cost of product sales and revenues.....   38,232   7,648   977(b)   46,857
  Administrative and selling expenses.....   9,590   4,336   13,926
  Research and development costs.....   6,050   10,618   16,668
  Other expenses:
   Corporate transaction costs.....   --   2,596   2,596
   Corporate restructuring costs.....   --   846   846
   Site restoration costs.....   --   654   654
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
   Total costs and expenses.....   82,237   26,951   977   110,165
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Loss from operations.....   (55,768)   (15,462)   (977)   (72,207)
  License fee income, net.....   203   --   203
  Interest expense.....   (102)   (8)   (110)

Edgar Filing: FUELCELL ENERGY INC - Form DEFM14A

163

  Interest and other income, net.....   3,633   1,364   4,997
  Minority interest of preferred shares of
   Global.....   --   --   (716)(c)   (716)
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Loss from continuing operations before
   provision for income taxes.....   (52,034)   (14,106)   (1,693)   (67,833)
  Provision for income taxes.....   --   68   68
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Loss from continuing operations.....   (52,034)   (14,174)   (1,693)   (67,901)
  Discontinued operations, net of income
   taxes.....   --   88   88
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Net loss before dividends on preferred
   shares.....   (52,034)   (14,086)   (1,693)   (67,813)
  Dividends on preferred shares.....   --   (716)   716(c)   --
   -----------   --------   -------   -----------
  Net loss applicable to common stock.....  $   (52,034)  $(14,802)   $  (977)   $   (67,813)
   ===========   ========   =======   ===========
LOSS PER SHARE
  Basic and diluted loss per share.....  $   (1.32)   $   (1.39)
   ===========   ===========
  Basic and diluted shares
   outstanding(d).....   39,328,881   48,819,157
   ===========   ===========

   See accompanying notes.
   118